Stockpile Family Base Plan and Family Plus Plan Waitlist Terms & Conditions

- By adding your email to the waitlist for the Stockpile Family Base Plan and Stockpile Family Plus Plan, you are requesting information on membership in those plans, agreeing to these Terms and Conditions, and representing that you are (1) 18 years of age or older, and (2) a United States citizen or lawful permanent resident, and (3) have a physical address in one of the 50 states of the United States or District of Columbia (collectively, the "U.S.").
- For the purposes of these Terms and Conditions, "Stockpile" refers to Stockpile, Inc., a Delaware corporation, that can be contacted at <u>support@stockpile.com</u>. Stockpile plans to offer two membership plans: the Family Base plan and the Family Plus plan.
- The Tuition Rewards® Program ("Program") is provided and administered by SAGE Scholars, Inc. ("SAGE") through a partnership with Stockpile and is a benefit of a paid membership in the Stockpile Family Plus plan. SAGE is not a subsidiary or affiliate of Stockpile Inc. or of Green Dot Bank. Green Dot Bank and its affiliates have no responsibility for the Program or any claims or representations made in connection therewith. The Program is subject to eligibility requirements and additional terms and conditions. For more information visit www.tuitionrewards.com.
- In order to qualify for a Stockpile Family Base or Stockpile Family Plus membership:
 - o You must be at least 18 years of age;
 - o You must be a United States citizen or lawful permanent resident, and have a physical address in the U.S.;
 - o You must agree to the terms and conditions of the applicable Stockpile membership plan;
 - o You must be approved for and open a Stockpile Investing Account;
 - o To qualify for the Stockpile Family Base Plan, you must be approved for and open at least one Stockpile Tuition Rewards Debit Account.
 - o To qualify for the Family Plus Plan, you must be approved for and open at least two Stockpile Tuition Rewards Debit Accounts. Only families with a paid membership to the Family Plus Plan will be eligible to request the Stockpile Tuition Rewards Visa Debit Card for up to 5 children (no debit card will be issued for the adult accountholder). Families with a paid membership to the Stockpile Family Base Plan will *not* be eligible for the Stockpile Tuition Rewards Visa Debit Card.
 - o The "Stockpile Tuition Rewards Visa Debit Card" refers to a debit card

associated with the Stockpile Tuition Rewards Debit Account, a FDIC-insured, demand deposit account issued by Green Dot Bank, Member FDIC, subject to eligibility and approval by Green Dot Bank and additional terms and conditions set forth in the applicable document(s) governing such account and card.

- By joining the waitlist, for a limited time until the launch of Stockpile's Family Base Plan and Family Plus Plan or, in Stockpile's discretion, the waitlist is discontinued ("Waitlist Period"), you can earn a maximum of 20,000 Tuition Rewards points under the Program as follows:
 - (a) by subscribing to and paying for a Stockpile Family Base Plan membership or Stockpile Family Plus Plan membership at launch, you will earn a one-time1,000 Tuition Rewards points; and
 - (b) by referring as many as nineteen (19) friends and for each referred friend who also signs up for the waitlist and subscribes to and pays for their own Stockpile membership, you will earn a one-time1,000 Tuition Rewards points.
- During the Waitlist Period, referred friends who join the waitlist and subscribe to and pay for their own Stockpile membership will receive 1,000 Tuition Rewards points, and such friends can also refer up to 19 other friends and they will earn an additional 1,000 Tuition Rewards points for each referred friend who also joins the waitlist and subscribes and pays for a Stockpile membership.
- During the Waitlist Period, current customers of Stockpile Investments, Inc. can join the waitlist and can be eligible to earn Tuition Rewards points if they meet these requirements: (a) be eligible for a new Stockpile Family Base Plan membership or a Stockpile Family Plus Plan membership, (b) convert their existing Stockpile account to a new Stockpile Family Base Plan membership or a Stockpile Family Plus Plan membership and (c) agree to the updated terms and conditions for the applicable membership plan.
- After the Waitlist Period, families who maintain their Family Plus Plan membership are eligible to earn additional Tuition Rewards points, but Family Base Plan members will not be eligible to earn any additional Tuition Rewards points.
- Stockpile reserves the right to deny access to the waitlist or selection off the waitlist due to any reason. Learn how we collect and use your information at stockpile.com/pdfs/privacy-policy.pdf.
- Stockpile reserves the right to cancel, terminate, modify or suspend the waitlist or these terms and conditions, either in whole or in part, without notice.

• If two people refer the same friend, then the first person to make the referral shall receive the Tuition Rewards points. No other sponsors shall receive Tuition Rewards points for the same referral.